
.. 

o-.. .. ~ .... . _ .... ,....-- ·-....,..... . ._..... ... 
..o-fll• .......... 

..-.w:.t--....M ....... c..., -·-......,.,.. ......... ...,.., .. .A 

CJINilll a ~ •• -·-
Ms. Blanca Bayo, Clerk 

.... .., 1104 ..... QliiWC 

fH.L ,. 4~\.C)~~~i~~~CM. ... _,_ 

September 12, 1997 

VIA HAND QELIVERX 

Oiviaion of Records ' Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commiseion 
2540 Shumard Oaks Boulevard 
Tallahasaee, Florida 32399-0850 

o\i\Uiahl 
f\U. CUP1 

--.,._.,.__ 
~ (jH1(II IIOo -

~·~---

Re: Docket No. ~92·WSI Complaint of Tahitian Gardena 
Condominium Association, Inc. against Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
Qyr Pile No. 2§018.24 

Dear: Me. Bayo: 

Filed her:ewith is the or:iginal and oeven (7) copies o ( the 
Response of Aloha Utilities, Inc. to the above-styled Complaint. 

~ We ar:e also pr:oviding herewi th a diskette containing a copy oC 
t/'~!oha' s response to the Conlplaint in compliance with Rule 25· 

ACK --~2~2.038, Florida Administrative Code. Please contact us if yo u have 
any queationa or need any additional documents or information. 

Ar~ 

A•P 
C\1' 
Cl' I 

C'• 
r; 

lf 
L 

n 

' 

1 -
....5 RMCR/bsr 

Enclosure 

CC: Mr . Steve 
I Hr. Chria 

Q .Hr. Jamea .... ,.,.~ , ,.,. 

- ,. 
l>'t ~ fll£lf 

~ ~ .d 

Watford 
Lioeeh 

Richardson 

... ... .,_. 
~ 

.... . 

Very truly yours, 

For The Fi nn 

DOCUHt:iH HCHBtR·D~lE 

0 93~ It SEP 12' 
FPSC·RECOROS/~EPORTIH~ 



• • ' 1 I L 

BI!FORB TK£ P'LORIOA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION • "'t tt. '- . 
In re: Compla i nt of Tahitian 
Gardens Condominium A&eociation, 
Inc. againat Aloha Utilities, Inc . 

Docket No. 97-1092 -WS 
Piled: 9- 12-97 

ALOIA' 8 QIPQ)fSI TO TBI CQKPLAXlfT 

NOTIOH TO OISI(IS8, MOTION 'I'O STUU, 
AJISWD AJID Al'P:tllXATIVJI U S PONS& 

st1BJIICT TO MOTION TO DISKISS AND KOTION TO STliiD 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. ( "Aloha• ), pursuant to Rule 25·22.037, 

!'lorida Adminiotrative Code (P.A.C.) , files this Motion t o Dismiss 

the Complaint ( •comploint •) of Tahitian Gardens Condominium 

ASsociation, Inc. (•Aeaociation•), to Strike portions of the 

Complaint, and Aloha'a Answer and Affirmative Reaponoe, aubj ect to 

Alohaa Motiona to Oia111iss and to Strike. In support of its 

Motions , Answer and Affirmat ive Response, Aloha sayo: 

1. Hotion to piamtas . 

In its Complaint, the Aesociatio n opens with the assertion 

that the Complaint ia •purswmt to Florida Public Service Commls-

sion Rule 25·22.036, !'lorida Administrative Code. • 

!a) Rule 25·22.036(5) P.A.C. provides as follows : 

Complaints. A complaint is appropriate when a 
person complains of an act or omission by a 
person subject to Commission jurisdiction 
which atfecte the complainant • e substantial 
interest and which ia in violation cf a stat · 
ute enforcPd by the Commiaoion, or any Commla­
sion rule or order. 

(1) The complaint alleges no facta which show that the act o f 

Aloha, in charging the base facility charge to cuotomcro who ore 

O~CUH(NT IIUHOER·OATl 

0 9 3 2 4 SEP I Hi 
r P:C·RCC1ROS/RCPQRTIHi 



• • 
alao membera of the Association, in any way affects the substantial 

intereet of the Association iteelf. 

(2) The Complaint allege• no violation by Aloha o! any 

statute enfor ced by the Commisaion, or of any violation by Aloha of 

any Commission rule or order. 

(b) The CO!I1Plaint alleges no diopute of material tact aa 

.required by Rule 25-22.036(7)3., F.A. C. 

(c) The Complaint provides no statement of ul ti~~Utte 

facto alleged or any rules, ordere or statutes which entitle the 

Association to any relief as ia required by Rule 25-22 .036(7) 4. 

F.A.C. 

(d) The Complaint !aile to specify or indicate any rule, 

order or statue that Aloha hao violated [Rule 25 -22 -.036(7) lcll, 

F. A.C. I 

(e) The Complaint allegoo no actions of Aloha which 

constitute such violations. [Rule 25-22.036(7) (c)2 , F. A.C.) 

2. M9tion to Strike. 

Aloha moves to etrixe all of the allegation&, in 

paragrapha 4 and 5 of the complaint as irrelevant, or 1n one 

inatance, as scandaloua, excect the following: 

(a) As to paragraph 4 : Aloha admits that there are 464 

non-metered customers of Aloha who res ide in Tahitian Oardenu 

CondominiuiiUJ. 

The remainder of paragraph 4 should be stricken becouoe 

it alleges that Aloha •wrongfully• chargeo the base !acility charge 

2 



• • 
race, which is scandalous in chat it prejudicially characterizes 

the issues in chis cue. 

(b) AJJ co paragraph 5: All of the allegac ions o f 

paragraph S should be stricken except subparagraph (e l . 

Subparagraphs Cal, (bl, and (c) allege faces concerning 

the physical means by which and through which water oervice ie 

provided to Tahitian Gardena Condominiums and is wholly irrel evnnt 

to the issues in the Complaint. 

The allegations o f paragraph S(dl concerning the 

measurement of wate r to tho customers in Tahitian Gardens Condomin­

iums ie redunda.nc and the gallonage rate is not raised as an ' "sue 

in the Complaint. 

:Z. An!OO!r , Sub1ect to the aboyg Motions to p!smioo And 

St rike. 

Aloha hero.by restates and incorpor a tes pangrapho 1. 

(Motion to Diamioo) and :z. (Motion to Strike) of this Response to 

the Complaint, and subject to the said Motions, ! ilea thio Anawer 

to the Complaint. 

As t o the allegations o f paragraph 4 of the Complaint, 

Aloha aaye : 

(a ) Aloha admits that Aloha provideo water and 

waatewater s e rvice to 464 residential customers who reaide in the 

Tahitian Oardens Condominiuma , and that water service ia not 

i ndividually metered to thooe 464 cuotomero . 

(b) Aloha does no t know whether each of the 464 

customers is an Association member and therefore can ne ither admit 

3 

-



• • 
nor deny thie ~llegation. Aloha demand strict proof of thia 

allegation. 

(c) Aloha denies thot the Aaoociation · o oubotant ial 

interests are ~ffected by Alo~ · o charging the base facility charge 

rates to Alo~· s 464 non-meter ed customers who reoide in the 

Tahitian Gardens Condominiums and demands strict proof. 

(d) Aloha denies tMt it wrongfully charges the base 

facility charge ratea to each of the Aasociation'G 4G4 non-metered 

members and demands strict proof. 

(e) A8 to the allegations of paragr~ph 5 of the 

Complaint : 

1. Aloha denias that water is piped Into the Tahitian 

Gardens Cond~inium development through two 2-inch meters. 

2. Aloha admits the allegations of paragraph Sib), 

except for the meter size denied in IS)a., above. 

J. Aloha den1es the allegations of p11ragraph 5 I d) as to 

the meter size and is without knowledge ao to who owns any of the 

five metered commercial cust~rs referred to in this paragraph of 

the Complaint and therefore can neither admit nor deny this 

allegation. 

4. Aloha admit& the alleg11tions of 5 (d). except f or it !I 

denial of the meter oize matter and thllt the current gallonage r"t" 

fo r water is $2.77 per 1,000 gallons. 

5. Aloha ad$1ts the allegaLiono of paragraph Sle). 

(f) Aloha denies the allegation of paragraph 6 of the 

Complaint and demanda strict proof . 

4 



• • 
(g) Aloha deniea tho al l egation of paragraph 7 o f the 

Complaint and demands atrict proof. 

(h) Aloha denies that ita tariffs do not permit Aloha to 

charge the base facility charge rates to each of the 464 non· 

metered condominium customer& referred t o i n the Complaint, that 

tho base facility charge doea not apply to those cus tomers. or that 

the absence of meter reading and related coats justifies discon­

tinuing the base facility charge, aa set forth in paragraph 7 o{ 

the Complaint, and demand• atrict proof. 

( i ) With the exception of paragraph 5(e ) o f the 

Complaint, Aloha has asserted tbat paragraph 5 is irrelevant, but 

proper pleading necessitates that Aloha note apecific matters which 

Aloha may not properly admit . Please note tho following: 

The two water motor& r e ferred to in the Complaint are 4-

inch compound meters which contain a 4 -inch register and a 2-lnch 

register. 

Aloha's relationship to ita customers is not based upon 

ownorahip, and rar,ely. if ever. doe a Aloha have an occo111on to 

inqui re into the legal title to land or buildings where ita 

customers r eceive service . 

Tho gallonage rate tor water was changed !rom $2.77 to 

$2.65 per 1, 000 gallons at approximately the oame time that the 

Compla int was prepared . 

3. Affirmative pofonseg. 

Aloha hereby reatatoa and incorporates paragrapho 1 . 

(Motion to Dismiss) and 2. (Motion to Strike) o f thi s Reaponoo to 

5 



• • 
the Complaint, and subject to the said Motions, files this 

Affirmative oafenae to the Complaint: 

Each of the 464 non-metered customers who reside in the 

Tahitian Gardens Condominiums is a customer of Aloha, and Alo ha 

billa each of them directly. 

(a) In a public hearing on September 6, 1973, the 

Aosociation refused to accept roaponsibility for acting with Aloho 

on behalf of its members in regard to the service& provided by 

Aloha to thooe members. (See Order No . 6691.) Nov the Complaint 

requests the Commission to permit the ASsociation to represent ita 

members in the very same relationship it refused to accept in that 

hearing. 

TWenty-four years have passed since that doy. The 

Association can produce no document by which the Association h11u 

ever resolved to undertake the responsibility it refuoed to accept 

In September of 1973. 

(b) The problem of Aloha's relationship to the Tahitian 

Gardena Condominium customers vaa considered, defined and resolved 

by Commission Order No. 6691, issued In Docket No. B- 13436 -WS on 

May 21, 1915. In that Order, the Commission concluded, among other 

things, as follows (Sheet 4): 

The condominium customers are to be charged 
individually on the basis of the number there­
of receiving ecrvice during the month, multi­
plied by 4,000 gallons, to determine the 
amount of water representing minimum conoump­
tion; the total amount of water purchased by 
the utility through t:he master meter, leas 
amounts sold to customers with individual 
meters and leas tho minimum consumption, ao 
above computed, aquale overage, the coat of 

6 



• • 
which i s to be equally divided among the 
condominium cus tomers receiving service durlr1g 
the month, a t a ra t e of $. 4 0 per 1, 000 gal · 
lono. 

(c) The Commission d iocontinued using the •minimum 

gallonage• rate structure in setting water and wastewater rates and 

began employing i ts •base facility charge• rate otructure oometime 

af t er Order No. 6691 wao issued. Tho baoe facility charge rate woo 

applied by t he Commission to Aloha by Order No. 9256, issued In 

Docket No. 790027 on Pobrusry 20, 1980 . 

It appears that the last toriff sheet employing the 

minimum conoumption structur e bore an effective date of August 19, 

1979, and tha t t he first tariff sheet employing the new baoo 

!acility charge structure was Fourth Revised Sheet No. 18.1, which 

became effective on March 21, 1980 . (A copy of Fourth Revised 

Sheet 18.1 is attached hereto as Attachment No. 1 .) 

(d) Since at leaot as early ao Aloha'o compliance with 

Order No. 6691 , over t wenty· two years ago, Aloha has followed the 

Commission'& Order, aetting up and employing a direct relationship 

between itself and each individual non-motored customer rcuident of 

Tahitian Gardens Condominiums . For each of thooe cuotomero, it 

employed the •minimum consumption• rate structur~ until ito 

compliance with Order No. 9256, at which time it began to charge 

the "base facility charge,• and has dono eo ever eince . 

Thus t he Commioaion has consistent l y r equired Aloha, and 

Aloha hao consistently obeyed, in treacing its customoro who reoide 

in the Tahitian Oardene Condominiums, the same as it does ito other 

7 



• • 
residencial cuscomers, and chua avoids che unfair discrimination 

prohibited by Section 367.081(2), Florida Statutes. 

(e) Rule 25-9.031(2), P.A.C., provides : 

Only one rate schedule shall be placed on a 
single sheet. 

Thus. each of the rate sheets applicable to Tahitian Gardens 

Condominiums (Water Tariff Sheet 18 . 1) contained either the 

•minimum char<Je" or the •base facility charge• throughout che 

history of this matter, referred to in the Complaint. I! the base 

facility charge did not apply to Tahitian Gardens Condominiums, the 

Commission would not permit it to appear on the same sheet wi th the 

base facility char<Je . It does, and has since Fourth Revised Sheet 

No. 18 .l becamo effective over seventeen years ago. Sheet No. 18.1 

of Aloha's water tariff has been revised and reissued by the 

Commission fifteen times since f irst approved. 

(f)The problem of the inability of Aloha to indivi dually 

meter service to each of the customers of the Tahitian Gardens 

Condominiums relates to circumstances which occurred before the 

Public Service Commission had jurisdiction to regulate Aloha ' and 

during a period of timo when wat:er and wastewater service to this 

condominium complex was provided by Tahitian Utilities, Inc. 

Aloha's peroonnol understand that tho residential otructurco in the 

condominium complex are built upon ~oncrete slabs. Tho water and 

wastewater linea serving them are encased within or under those 

'The Commisoion obtained jurisdiction to regulate Aloha land 
Tahitian Utilities, Inc.) on July 11, 1972. (See Order No. 5641, 
issued in Docket No. 72509-WS on February 5, 1973. I 

8 



• • 
slabs. Purt.her, it long ago became evident that the llneu serving 

socno of the residences within the condocnlnium wore apl it and 

subdivided inaide or under the slab to aerve two or more rcoidence 

units. So, after acquiring Tahitian Utilities. Aloha aokcd the 

Association to accept responsibility Cor collection o ( billa to 

resident members to pay the eost of water and sewer service. The 

Association refused to undertake the roapooa1bi llty, an..: the 

Commission found that it lacked authority to require it to do ao. 

(See Order No. 6691, Sheet 3 . ) 

(g) Perhaps the most. comprehensive and moot ouccinct 

otatement and resolution of the problem is stated in the November 

10, 1994 letter !roc~~ Charles H. Hill, Director of che Commission• s 

Water and Wastewater Division, to Mr. Thomas H. Ronnel!, Jr., a 

copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit No . 1. 

Mr. Hill, near the end of hio letter states ao Collows: 

Until ouch time as the Asoociation decideo to 
install individual me'tera, however. Aloha is 
bound by and must comply with the order and 
the tariff now in effect . 

(h) The language of the tariff oheeto, appllcable co 

residential service for water, wao devised by Public Service 

Commission personnel and has consior oncly contained a proviolon 

applicable to Tahitian Gardens Condominluma . It can be aeon on che 

present Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 18 . 1. effective July 25, 1997, 

purauant to Authority No. WS-97-0124 . This language arose out of 

the fact that Tahitian Gardena Condominium customcra do no• have 

individual water meters, as do Aloha's other reoidential customers. 

9 



• • 
Since there are no residential sever meters, the specific 

language down near the bottom of Water Tariff Nineteenth Revised 

Sheet No. 18 . 1 does not appear on the residential sewer service 

rate schedule, aa can be seen !rom Eighth Revised Sheet No. 17.1, 

which became effective on August 30 , 1996. The two tariff sheets 

referred to in thh paragraph (h) are attached hereto as Attachment 

No. 2. 

(i) In ita prayer for relief, the Complaint otatea: 

WHEREFORE, the Association requoato the Flori · 
da Public Service CommJ.aaion to enter nn o rder 
directing Aloha Utilitioe, Inc. to immediately 
atop charging the BFC rate to non-metered 
condominium customers and to refund all past 
overcharges in full, with interest, to the 
Association. 

1. As to requiring Aloha to atop charging the "Bf'C" 

ra~oe to Aloha's non-~tered Tahitian Oardena Condominium custom· 

era , that would deprive Aloha ot a oubatantial portion of its 

revenue and necessitate imposing the burden of having those 

revenues paid by other customers. 

2. It is Aloha's understanding that the base !ac 1l ity 

charge is designed to cover certain port1ona of the f1xed coats of 

a utility. Aloha ia required by Commission Order No. 9256 to 

employ the baae facility charge. 

The Association cannot 11how that Aloha ohoul d charge and 

collect no base facility charge from each of ita 464 non-metered 

Tahitian Gardena Condominium customers or that the baae facility 

charge ehould be one cent loaa than ia cur"rently aulhori zed by 

Aloha's tariffa. 

10 



• • 
3. All to malting any retro.ctive r efunds, Aloha has 

shown that it has, with the knowl edge of the Commisolon, charged 

and collected that base facili t y charge rate from thooe opeci f ic 

customers each month for over seventeen yearo . Throughout that 

time, Aloha haa affirmatively believed that the baoe facility 

charge r ate, applicable to the Tlhi~ian Gardens Condominium 

customers waa authorized by the t a riff and lawful and proper . The 

tariff sheet spec ifically impl ementing and authori~ing that base 

facility charge rate to those cuatomero has been revised and 

reissued by the Commission f i fteen times . 

4 . The Complaint alleges no fact by which the Commie· 

sion could f ind that the baae facility charge rate which It has 

authorized Aloha to charge t o and collect from 1te non-metered 

Tahitian Gardena Condominium cue tomero is not lawful and proper. 

S. The prayer of the Complaint requests that the 

Commission order Aloha to refund all the base f aci lity chnrge r aleo 

Aloha has collected to the Alsosia,ion, with interest . As can be 

aeon in Order No. 6691, t hat Association refused to accept 

reeponsibility for the billing twenty-four years ago . The 

Association has never resolved to revertoe that deciaion. Now the 

Association requeoto t hat it receive the refund. 

6. A final consideration is the fact tha t no uti l ity, 

including Aloha, haa atanding to object to any rate or rate 

structure set by the Commisaion ao long ao the end result of 

ratemaking providaa the utility an opportunity to earn a fair 

re turn . The base facility rate charge io one of the rate sl ruc · 

11 



• • 
tures o r •systeme• which the Commission uses when it concludes that 

base facility rate charge is proper and appropriate, as it has done 

in Aloha's rates to the non-metered cust omers of Tahitian Gardena 

Condominiums. 

WHER.EPORB, Aloha Utilities, Inc., prays that the Florida 

Public Service Commissi on will accept thh Response to the 

Complaint of the Tahitian Gardens Condominium Association, Inc., 

and issue ita order dismi ssing the said Complaint, or in the 

alte rnative, iaaue its Order granting Aloha • s mot ion t o otrike 

portions of the said Complaint and to make ouch other Ordero ao the 

Commission finds to be appropria te in the premioea . 

Respectfully submitted this ~ 
day of September, 1997, by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM " BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 Blairatone Pines Drive 
Tallahaaaee, Florida 32301 
(BSO) 877-6SS5 Fax: 656 -4029 
Attorneys ! or Aloha Utilitieo, Inc. 

~~ 
POr!dal:ar ::::;414 
For the Firm 

CIRTIPICAT:I or SIBYICI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
Responae waa furni shed by u.s . Hail to Mr . Chris Lioaois, 4351 C 
Tdhitian Gardena Circle. Holiday, FL l 1691· l7ll, and to Hr . James 
Richardson, 4344 A Tahitian Gardena Circle, Holiday, FL 34691-4993, 
t his 12th day o f september. 19!J7. 

12 

l 



.. ,, ,,. .. ., a IIJ flt 11,. 

sa... fll Jlua I 'J 

' C.O.·'"'M'IW 
• • 

J. T!!JUtY DI!ASO~, OIAJJIMAN 
SUSAN P. QARJ: 

.. •• ·,p ... __ _ ,,., DIVI310N 01' WA11lll. 

W ASTTIW A T'l!ll 
C>WU.D HJJ.L 
DIUCTOR 1UUA 1.. JOHNSO~ 

.. 
~ •••• p:.' 

u~ JC. JCJI!SLII'IO 

JO! OAACA 
(1104). 1452 

,tmfJUt 6trtJ&tt (:omm~simt 

N~t 10. 1994 
D 

Mr. Thomu H. R.emlcll Jr. 

2348 Mfdd1ccotf om. 
l)mwffn Pl. 34698-%234 

' 
Dear Mr. RoMell: 

RE: Yo~tr lcner daled Sept. ,, m• 

We havG thorouJhlylavestlrated your complal.ot aga.i.o.Jt Aloha Utllltles loc.,lnvolvin& 

the lade of Individual water meters In the Tahldan Oardem CondomlniWDJ.. Tbe following 

in!onnatioo bas boca obtained and bopetully will c.q~lal.o the situation co your pt.IJfaction • ... 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Tbe only c::u110men wllhill Tabi&i&D Oardcm with !ndlvldut.l moten arc 

commercial cwtomen of Aloha Utlllties. 

Thero are no resldc.oti&J Qlltomen wlthln Tahidl.ll Oardet~~ with Individual 

meters eftll tbouJh it appears thar some buildJD&S may be con.firurcd In Jucb 

a m•oncr that IDdlvldual mcten mJaht be installed. 

There ls a sfnale. master water ID&ItCr wberc the wal4r main en~ Tahlclan 

Oardem. 

Aloha Udlldes m•!n•wlns the water Unes from the m&Jter meter up 10 the 

curb 1o front of cadi buUdioa but ~ rcspoaslbWty stops at the au-b. 

Tbc Unes &om the curb up to tad! bulldia& are owned by T&hlllu 0!!111ens 

and arc maiocaiocd by the ID&loteiWICC service employed by the Condo 

Nsocladoo, 001 by Aloha Utllltlc.s. 

Tbo lrrlpdoo JYStem Cor tile COIIUDOll areas b tied Into the dislributloo 

II)'Jietn In a baphiZAid m&Dner with vinut.lly no record$ of pipe loeatiom. 

EXKIBIT NO. l 
(p119 0 l at 2) 

l'l.!TOfl!.lt IIUU.OINO • 10li!AST OA.INes $'t'1U!ET • TAU..Al1A.SSI!I!, 1'1.. :m99-o8JO 

Aa~- L2SII ~Opp ._,,.....,.., 



S lUI ,,. 21SI 

' Thomu FL JWmdl, Jr. 
November 10. 1994 
PaaeTwo 

• 

• 

Tho COlt of wa14r used In lrriptfna the OJmmon &teas li dlvided botwun 
tbc ~~~ jUJt u all other wa.Lor flowiDa throuah tho rrw1er =cu 
(leu aay ftW' UHd by the OJmmercial twtomcn). 

Aloha UIWty hu an qreemcnt with tho Coado Auodatlon wbo!eby the 
udlity qJUd 10 submit 1D4lvldual bOla 10 each CODdo ruldeut In 
IICCOrdiDCI wflb lbelr wttr llld PSC Ordar No. 5641 wuod In 1973. 

From·tho above lnlotmaiJon It appoan that your co~~~plalnt Ia with the 
Tahldan Ga.rdeus Coudo Assodatloo Jiuc= that Association II responsible for 
the plumblns and water Ji.DCI up 10 tbe iDdividual apart!DCnts. If the Condo 
Association docidet 10 lmlalllndlvldual metera and 011tu1 lnto a now ag:reemont 
with Aloha Utilities, then your reque$t could bo bonored. Until $Ucb time as the 
Aswciation decidas to lnslall lndlvidual mot.e>n. bowever. Aloha Is bound by and must 
comply with !he order and wi1f now In e1lec:t. 

I'm alJald thllls not the dod&lon you wuo loolri.ag for but for now you need to work 
through your Condo Association In order to get the c::listlng agreunent changed. 

BC/ tyg 

cc: Stopbo.n 0. Walford 

Since:rely, 

~~ 
O!arfoJ H. Hlll 
Director 
Dlv!Jion of Wau.r & Was!OWitor 

Eldl ibi t No. l 

(paqo 2 or 2) 



ALoHA trriLITIES, 
Water Tariff 

NI.NETEENTH 
Cancels E~ghteenth 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

RATE SCHEiDIJLE RS 

REV«D 
Revised 

SHEET NO. 18.1 
Sheet No. 18.1 

AVAILABILITY - Available in Aloha and Tahitian Gardtms. 

APPLICABILITY - For water aervic·e for all purposes in private 
residences and in~vidually metered apartment units. 

LIMITATIONS - Subject to all the rules and regulations of this 
tariff and general rules and regulations of the Commission. 

HAIEB ·: (Monthly) 

Meter Sizo 

5/8" X 3/4 • 
1" 

1-1/2. 
2" 
3" ... 
6" 
a• 

Base Facility Charge 

$ 2.60 
6.51 

13.02 
20.83 
40.44 
65.00 

130.11 
208.18 

Gallonage Chgrge 
(Perl. 000 gallons! 

s 2.65 
2.65 
2.65 
2.65 
2.65 
2.65 
2.65 
2.65 

TERMS OF PAXMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and 
become delinquent if not paid within twenty (20! days . After five 
(5) working days written notice is mailed to the customer separate 
and apart from any other bill, service may then be discont inued. 

Applicable to Tahitian Gardens Condominiums: 

(l) The condominium customers are to be charged individually 
on the basis of the number thereo.f receiving service during the 
month. The total amount of water purchased by the utility through 
the master meter, less amounts sold to cuscomers wich individual 
meters, equals excess, the cost: of which is to be equally divided 
among the condolldnium customers receiving service during the month, 
at a rate of $~.65 per 1,000 gallons. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 25, 199 7 
TYPE OF PILING: Show CAuse - Paaa-thru 

Gallonage Reduction 

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 

Stephen G. Watford 
ISSUING OFFICER 

Vice President 
TITLE 

(page 1 of 4! 



' ' F\.ORJOA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

APPROVED 

.Al.ffiiORrTY NO. WS-97-0124 

OOCKET NO. __ ~N/~A~--------------
OROER NO . _ __;N:;:I..:,.A:...._ ______ _ 

E:f'n:CTlVE: DATE July 25, 1997 

OIRECTOR 
OIVISION Of WATER ANO WASTt:WATER 

Attachme nt No . 2 

!pa ge 2 of 41 

.. 



·. 

' ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 
Was tewater Tarift 

ALQHA GARPENS SYSTEM 

' EIGIITH REVISED SHEET NO . 17 .1 
CANCELS FOIJRTH REVISED SHE liT NO, 11. 1 

sgstp£NIIAL SERVICE 

BATE §Qi!RQtJLE BS 

AVAII.ABILITX - Available thro11ghout the Aloha Gardens area served 
by the company. 

APPLICAarLITX - Por sewer service in private residences and 
i ndividually ~etered apartment 11nita. 

LIMITATIONS - SUbject to all th.e rultos and regulations ot this 
t&ritf and general r11lea and regul atiOIUI of the Commission. 

BATES - (Monthly) 

Ms:t:cr Si;e 

All meter sizes 

Baso Facility Charge 

$11.03 

Gpllgnagc Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

$4. 4 5 
(maximum of J.O, ooo gallons) 

TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bille are du.e and payable when rendered and 
become delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five 
(5) working days written notice i ,s mailed to the customer aeparate 
and apart from &ny other bill, service may then be discontinued. 

EFFECTIVE DATE• August 30, 1996 
TYPE OF FILING: 1996 Indexing 

Stephen C. Watford 
I SSVINO OFFICER 

yicc Dregidcnt 
TITLE 

Attachment No. 2 Cpa90 3 o f 4) 



' FLORIDA PIIBliC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AHIOV'ED 

ALrntORITY NO. WS-96-0178 

~~. --~H~/A~-------­

OWER~. --~H~/A~--------­

EFFECTIVE Augyst 30. 1996 

DIRECTOR 
DIVISION OF IIATER NflJ WASTEWATER 

Attachmen t No. 2 

(paqe 4 of 4 ) 


	5-17 No. - 5350
	5-17 No. - 5351
	5-17 No. - 5352
	5-17 No. - 5353
	5-17 No. - 5354
	5-17 No. - 5355
	5-17 No. - 5356
	5-17 No. - 5357
	5-17 No. - 5358
	5-17 No. - 5359
	5-17 No. - 5360
	5-17 No. - 5361
	5-17 No. - 5362
	5-17 No. - 5363
	5-17 No. - 5364
	5-17 No. - 5365
	5-17 No. - 5366
	5-17 No. - 5367



